

No. 12-4340

---

**In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**MDC Acquisition Co., nka WBC Group, LLC; RGH Enterprises, Inc.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**Travelers Property Casualty Company of America,**

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Charles E. Spevacek  
William M. Hart  
Damon L. Highly  
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 338-0661

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF TRAVELERS<br>PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY OF AMERICA.....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v  |
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....  | x  |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES .....  | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....   | 6  |
| I. The parties .....   | 6  |
| II. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act .....  | 7  |
| III. The underlying class-action suit.....   | 9  |
| IV. The insurance policies .....   | 11 |
| V. The 2005 renewal and Travelers’ notice to appellants of the<br>Unsolicited Communications Endorsement.....  | 13 |
| VI. Appellants’ tender the UHR class action and Travelers denies<br>coverage.....  | 15 |
| VII. Appellants commence suit seeking defense and indemnity.....   | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 17 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 19 |
| I. Standard of Review.....   | 19 |
| II. The district court correctly ruled as a matter of law that the<br>Unsolicited Communications Endorsement precluded Travelers’<br>duty to defend or indemnify appellants in the UHR class action..... | 20 |
| A. The district court correctly ruled that appellants received the<br>March 2005 notification and that it was adequate under   |    |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Ohio law as notice that the endorsement would become part of the 2005 renewal. ....   | 20 |
| 1. Appellants failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact as to their receipt of notice that the endorsement would become part of the 2005 renewal. ....   | 21 |
| 2. The district court correctly ruled, as a matter of law, that the March 2005 notification provided appellants with adequate notice that the endorsement would become part of the 2005 renewal. .... | 27 |
| a. Appellants received notice separate from the policy itself. ....   | 28 |
| b. The content of the notice satisfies Ohio law. ....   | 32 |
| 3. Appellants’ renewal of the policies in 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008 constitutes their consent to the policy modifications. ....  | 35 |
| B. As a matter of law, the Unsolicited Communications Endorsement precludes both Travelers’ duty to defend and its duty to indemnify appellants in the UHR class action. ....                         | 36 |
| III. In the alternative, Travelers had no duty to defend or indemnify appellants under either the policies’ “property damage” or “advertising injury” coverage. ....                                  | 42 |
| A. As a matter of law, Travelers had no duty to defend or indemnify appellants under the policies’ “property damage” coverage. ....   | 43 |
| B. As a matter of law, Travelers had no duty to defend or indemnify appellants under the policies’ “advertising injury” coverage. ....  | 47 |
| 1. Travelers’ 2004 notice of the Web Xtend Liability Endorsement was valid notice that the endorsement would become part of the 2004 policy. ....   | 49 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| a.  | Appellants failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact as to their receipt of notice that the Web Xtend endorsement would become part of the 2004 renewal.....                           | 49 |
| b.  | The 2004 notification provided appellants with adequate notice that the Web Xtend Liability Endorsement would become part of the 2004 renewal.....  | 51 |
| i.  | Appellants received the 2004 notice separate from the policy itself.....  | 52 |
| ii. | The content of the 2004 notice satisfies Ohio law. ....   | 52 |
| 2.  | As a matter of law, the Web Xtend Endorsement precluded both Travelers’ duty to defend and its duty to indemnify appellants in the UHR class action.....                                      | 55 |
| a.  | TCPA liability is not potentially within the policies’ coverage for “publication of material that ... gives unreasonable publicity to a person’s private life.” .....                         | 56 |
| b.  | TCPA liability is not potentially within the Policies’ coverage for “publication of material that appropriates a person’s likeness [or] unreasonably places a person in a false light.” ..... | 60 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....  | 62 |
|     | CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE  |    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACS Sys., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*, 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 786  
(Cal. App. 2007) .....45

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Croom*, No. 95508, 2011-Ohio-1697, 2011 WL  
1327425 (Ohio App. Apr. 7, 2011)..... 20, 27, 28, 30, 32, 35, 51, 54

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Zampedro*, No. 3247, 1983 WL 6040 (Ohio App.  
Dec. 30, 1983)..... 27, 51

*Am. States Ins. Co. v. Capital Assocs. of Jackson County, Inc.*, 392  
F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2004) .....44

*Am. States Ins. Co. v. Guillermin*, 108 Ohio App. 3d 547, 671 N.E.2d  
317 (1996).....44

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Websolv Computing, Inc.*, 580 F.3d 543 (7th  
Cir. 2009).....44

*Barnes v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.*, 201 F.3d 815 (6th Cir.  
2000) .....39

*Bondex Int’l, Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.*, 667 F.3d 669  
(6th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

*Cincinnati Indem. Co. v. Martin*, 85 Ohio St. 3d 604, 710 N.E.2d  
677 (1999) ..... 37, 39, 41, 45, 46, 55

*Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. CPS Holdings, Inc.*, 115 Ohio St. 3d 306, 875  
N.E.2d 31 (2007).....37

*City of Toledo v. Schmiedebusch*, 192 Ohio App. 3d 402, 949 N.E.2d  
504 (2011).....21

*FCC v. AT&T Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....57

*Ferro Corp. v. Cookson Group*, 561 F.Supp.2d 888 (N.D. Ohio  
2008) .....36

*Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co.*, 76 Ohio St. 3d 34, 665 N.E.2d 1115  
(1996).....44

*Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.*, 44 Ohio St. 3d 17, 540  
N.E.2d 266 (1989) .....42

*GenCorp, Inc. v. Am. Intern. Underwriters*, 178 F.3d 804 (6th Cir.  
1999) .....20

*Gov’t Emps.’ Ins. Co. v. U.S.*, 400 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1968).. 27, 28, 32, 33, 51, 54

*Griffin v. Gen. Acc. Fire & Life Assur. Co.*, 94 Ohio App. 403, 116  
N.E.2d 41 (1953) ..... 21, 27

*Hunter v. Sec’y of U.S. Army*, 565 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 23, 26, 28, 34

*Inland Tugs Co. v. Ohio River Co.* 709 F.2d 1065 (6th Cir. 1983).....23

*J.G. Wentworth LLC v. Christian*, No. 07 MA 113, 2008-Ohio-3089,  
2008 WL 2486552 (Ohio App. June 17, 2008).....31

*J.R. Roberts & Son v. Nat’l Ins. Co. of Cincinnati*, 2 Ohio App. 463  
(1914).....20

*Jackson v. Playboy Enters., Inc.*, 574 F.Supp.10 (S.D.Ohio 1983)..... 57, 60

*Kasakaitas v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.* 107 F.Supp.2d 866 (N.D.Ohio  
1999) .....38

*Killilea v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 27 Ohio App. 3d 163, 499 N.E.2d  
1291 (1985) .....57

*Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dandy-Jim, Inc.*, 182 Ohio App. 3d 311,  
912 N.E.2d 659 (2009), *appeal allowed*, 123 Ohio St. 3d 1406,  
914 N.E.2d 204 (2009), *cause dismissed*, 123 Ohio St. 3d 1499,  
916 N.E.2d 1078 (2009) ..... 47, 56, 58, 59

*Ohio Gov’t Risk Mgmt. Plan v. Harrison*, 115 Ohio St. 3d 241, 874  
N.E.2d 1155 (2007).....37

*Patrick v. Cleveland Scene Publ’g*, 582 F.Supp.2d 939 (N.D.Ohio  
2008) .....61

*Physicians Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Swanson*, 58 Ohio St. 3d 189, 569  
N.E.2d 906 (1991) .....44

*Resource Bankshares Corp. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.*, 407 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2005).....44

*Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669, U.A., AFL-CIO v. Dorn Sprinkler Co.*, 669 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2012).....19

*Schuetz v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 147 Ohio Misc. 2d 22, 890 N.E.2d 374 (2007) .....59

*Seifer v. PHE, Inc.*, 196 F.Supp.2d 622 (S.D.Ohio 2002).....60

*Shah v. Deaconess Hosp.*, 355 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004).....43

*Simpson v. Jefferson Standard Life Ins. Co.*, 465 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1972) .....21

*Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*, 144 Ohio St. 382, 59 N.E.2d 199 (1945) .....40

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brother Int’l. Corp.*, 319 Fed.Appx. 121 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 44, 56

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brunswick Corp.*, 405 F.Supp.2d 890 (N.D.Ill. 2005) .....44

*St. Thomas Hosp. Med Ctr. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*, No. 16249, 1993 WL 526706 (Ohio App. Dec. 15, 1993).....42

*State ex rel. Nicodemus v. Industr. Comm’n*, 5 Ohio St. 3d 58, 448 N.E.2d 1360 (1983) .....23

*State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. JT’s Frames, Inc.*, 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 573 (Cal. App. 2010) .....56

*Sustin v. Fee*, 69 Ohio St. 2d 143, 431 N.E.2d 992 (1982) ..... 56, 57

*Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Fray-Witzer*, 869 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2007) .....45

*Thomas v. Connally*, 43 Ohio Misc. 5, 332 N.E.2d 87 (1974), affirmed, No. 33887, 1975 WL 182783 (Ohio App. Feb. 27, 1975).... 20, 27, 32

*Trepp, LLC v. Lighthouse Commercial Mortg., Inc.*, Nos. 09AP-597, 09AP-850, 2010-Ohio-1820, 2010 WL 1664901 (Ohio App. Apr. 27, 2010) .....31



*U.S. v. A.C. Strip*, 868 F.2d 181 (6th Cir. 1989).....20

*U.S. v. Restrepo*, 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993).....36

*Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Swiderski Elecs., Inc.*, 860 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 2006) .....56

*Velvet Ice Cream, Inc. v. Wausau Ins. Cos.*, 698 F.Supp. 128 (S.D.Ohio 1988) .....59

*Wasek v. Arrow Energy Servs., Inc.*, 682 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Welling v. Weinfeld*, 113 Ohio St. 3d 464, 866 N.E.2d 1051 (2007).....61

*Western Rim Inv. Advisors, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.*, 269 F.Supp.2d 836 (N.D.Tex. 2003), *aff'd*, 96 Fed.Appx. 960 (5th Cir. 2004) .....44

*Westfield Ins. Co. v. HealthOhio, Inc.*, 73 Ohio App. 3d 341, 597 N.E.2d 179 (1992) .....42

*Whole Enchilada, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*, 581 F.Supp.2d 677 (W.D.Pa. 2008)..... 57, 60

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... 7, 10, 11, 38, 39

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5).....8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C) .....8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(i)-(iii) .....8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(iii) .....8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(D)(i)-(iv)(I).....9

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(E) .....9

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....9

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B)-(C) .....9

**Other Authorities**

<http://www.craigslist.com/article/20130214/FREE/130219901#>.....31

*In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Junk Fax Protection Act of 2005*, 21 F.C.C.R. 3787, 2006 WL 901720 (FCC Rcd. Apr. 6, 2006) .....8

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 652 (1977).....57

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 652B, cmt. C (1977).....60

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....19

**Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....8

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iii)(A)-(D)(1).....9

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iv) .....8

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(v) .....9
